and expense which were recorded in the year ended September 30, 2008. Further, as shown in the table below, we are reporting a net charge to our earnings of
approximately $600,000 for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2015 relating to the net expense resulting from the resolution of this matter. The net expense
related to this issue is non-cash and not related to income from current operations. The pre-tax impact of these adjustments to our Consolidated Statement of
Income is summarized as:

(in thousands)

Reduction of accounts receivable related to retroactive payment claim  $ (9,306)
Reduction of accrued payroll related to retroactive wage and benefit payments   8,677
Net other (expense)  $ (629)

The unaudited pro forma financial information below reflects the impact of this event to our Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2014, the
comparable period for balance sheets in the current fiscal year reporting periods.

25

DLH HOLDINGS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Amounts in thousands except par value of shares)

  As Filed   Proforma

September 30,

2014
Current
Report

September 30,
2014

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,908   $ 3,908
Accounts receivable, net  12,372  $ (9,306)  3,066
Deferred taxes, net  84   84
Other current assets  510   510

Total current assets  16,874  (9,306)  7,568
Equipment and improvements, net  63   63
Deferred taxes, net  4,513   4,513
Goodwill  8,595   8,595
Other long-term assets  27   27

Total assets  $ 30,072  $ (9,306)  $ 20,766

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accrued payroll  $ 11,465  $ (8,677)  $ 2,788
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities  4,746   4,746

Total current liabilities  16,211  (8,677)  7,534
Other long term liabilities  15   15
Total liabilities  16,226  (8,677)  7,549
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $.10 par value; authorized 5,000 shares, none
issued and outstanding  —   —
Common stock, $.001 par value; authorized 40,000 shares; issued
9,568 and outstanding 9,566 at September 30, 2014  10   10
Additional paid-in capital  76,083   76,083
Accumulated deficit  (62,244)  (629)  (62,873)
Treasury stock, 2 shares at cost at September 30, 2014  (3)   (3)

Total shareholders’ equity  13,846  (629)  13,217

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 30,072  $ (9,306)  $ 20,766

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements subsequent to, or upon the filing of our consolidated financial statements in our Annual
Report as defined under SEC rules.

Contractual Obligations

Our outstanding contractual obligations are described in Note 11 to the Consolidated Financial Statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Effects of Inflation

26

Inflation and changing prices have not had a material effect on DLH’s net revenues and results of operations, as DLH has been able to modify its prices and
cost structure to respond to inflation and changing prices.